

No. 18-56349

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JEFFREY R. WERNER  
AND  
INCREDIBLE FEATURES, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LANDON DOWLATSINGH,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Hon. Christina A. Snyder  
No. 2:18-cv-03560

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Mathew K. Higbee  
Ryan E. Carreon  
Naomi M. Sarega  
**HIGBEE & ASSOCIATES**  
1504 Brookhollow Drive, Suite 112  
Santa Ana, California 92705  
Tel: 714-617-8336  
mhigbee@higbeeassociates.com  
rcarreon@higbeeassociates.com  
nsarega@higbeeassociates.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Jeffrey R. Werner  
and Incredible Features, Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
PERTINENT RULES AND STATUTES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	4
A.    Jeffrey R. Werner is a Professional Photographer Specializing in Unique and Incredible Subject Matter. ....	4
B.    Landon Dowlatsingh is a YouTuber With Billions of Video Views Who Has Extensive Contacts With the United States. ...	5
C.    Dowlatsingh Engaged in Extensive Infringement and was Served While Promoting His YouTube Channels in Florida.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    BY VIRTUE OF BEING SERVED IN FLORIDA, DOWLATSINGH IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN ANY UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT UNDER RULE 4(K)(2) .....	11
A.    For Claims Arising Under Federal Law, Personal Jurisdiction is Established Under Rule 4(k)(2) Through Service of Process. .	11
B.    The District Court Failed to Consider the Applicability of <i>Burnham</i> to the 4(k)(2) Due Process Analysis .....	12

C.	Under the Binding Precedents of <i>Burnham</i> and <i>Bourassa</i> the District Court Could Properly Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Dowlatsingh Consistent With Due Process. ....	15
II.	DOWLATSINGH PURPOSEFULLY DIRECTED HIS CONTACTS TOWARDS CALIFORNIA AND THE UNITED STATES.....	19
A.	Dowlatsingh’s Contacts With California Satisfy the Three Prongs of the <i>Calder</i> Effects Test.....	20
1.	Dowlatsingh Engaged in Willful Infringement .....	21
2.	Dowlatsingh Expressly Aimed Contacts at California ..	22
3.	Dowlatsingh Caused Foreseeable Harm in California ..	26
B.	Dowlatsingh Purposefully Directed His Contacts at the United States as a Whole Pursuant to Rule 4(k)(2). ....	28
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO TRANSFER THE CASE TO THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA RATHER THAN DISMISSING IT.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Amini Innovation Corp. v. JS Imps., Inc.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	22
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Bourassa v. Desrochers</i> , 938 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon &amp; Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)....	20
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	passim
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	20
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S. A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	13
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	31
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	13, 19
<i>Johnson v. Creative Arts &amp; Wool Masters, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 947 (1st Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Lake v. Lake</i> , 817 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 27
<i>Panavision, Int'l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 21
<i>Paramount Pictures, Inc. v. Rodney</i> , 186 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1950).....	31
<i>Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	13
<i>Rio Props., Inc. v. Rio Int'l Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20

<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 764 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14, 16
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988) .....	30
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964) .....	30
<i>Wash. Shoe Co. v. A-Z Sporting Goods Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2012). 8, 22, 24	
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	30
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10 .....	21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(k)(2) .....	11, 12, 28
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(k)(1)(A).....	21

**Treatises**

<i>California Practice Guide Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial</i> § 5:25 (Rutter Group 2019).....	16
---	----

**Other Authorities**

NOTE: NATIONWIDE PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN ALL FEDERAL QUESTION CASES: A NEW RULE 4., 64 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1117 (1989) .....	16
